
November 3,2010 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Mr. Ronald J. Bounds 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Corpus Clu'isti 
P.O. Box 9277 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78469-9277 

Dear Mr. BOlmds: 

0R2010-16689 

You ask whether certain infOlIDation is subject to required public disclosure lmder the 
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govenunent Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 398992. 

The City of Corpus Christi (the "city") received a request for the top 100 water users during 
a specified time period for the categories of residential, commercial, and industrial users, 
including water usage and rate. You state the city is making some of the requested 
infOlIDation available to the requestor. You claim pOliions ofthe submitted infonnation are 
excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Govennnent Code. We have 
considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation. 1 

Section 552.101 ofthe Govenunent Code excepts from disclosure "infornlation considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses infornlation that other statutes make 

1 We aSSlllle that the "representative sample" of records submitted to tllls office is truly representative 
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988),497 (1988). Tills open 
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records 
to the extent iliat those records contain substantially different types of information tllan that subl1lltted to tllls 
office., 
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confidentiaL You claim section 552.101 in conjunction with section 182.052 ofthe Utilities 
Code, which provides in part: 

(a) Except as provided by Section 182.054, a govenllnent-operated utility 
may not disclose personal inf01111ation in a customer's accOlmt record, or any 
infol1J;lation relating to the volume or units of utility usage or the amotmts 
billed to or collected from the individual for utility usage, if the customer 
requests that the govemment-operated utility keep the inf01111ation 
confidential. However, a govenlll1ent-operated utility may disclose 
information related to the customer's volume or units of utility usage or 
amounts billed to or collected from the individual for utility usage if the 
primary source of water for such utility was a sole-source designated aquifer. 

(b) A customer may request confidentiality by delivering to the 
govemment-operated utility an appropriately marked fonn provided under 
Subsection (c)(3) or any other written request for confidentiality. 

UtiL Code § 182.052(a)-(b). "Personal infOlmation" tmder section 182.052(a) means an 
individual's address, telephone number, or social security number. See ie!. § 182.051(4); 
see also Open Records Decision No. 625 (1994) (constlUing statutory predecessor). Water 
service is incl~lded in the scope of utility services covered by section 182.052. See UtiL Code 
§ 182.051 (3). Section 182.054 of the Utilities Code provides six exceptions to the disclosure 
prohibition found in section 182.052. See ie!. § 182.054. 

You state that the information at issue is that of customers who timely requested 
confidentiality under section 182.052.2 You state that none of the exceptions to 
confidentiality under section 182.054 apply in this instance. You also state that the primary 
source of water for the city's utility services is not a sole-source designated aquifer. Based 
on your representations and our review of the submitted infonnation, the city must withhold 
the infOlmatiQn you have marked tmder section 182.052 ofthe Utilities Code. The remaining 
infonnation must be released. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as· presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances. 

This lUling tl:iggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govenllnental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conceming those r~ghts and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orLphp, 
or call the Office of the Att0111ey General's Open Govenllnent Hotline, toll free, at 

2We note the information at issue pertains to natural persons. See ORD 625 at 4-5 (in context ofUtil. 
Code § 182.051(4), "individual" means only natmal persons and does not include aliificial entities). 



Mr. Ronald J. Bounds - Page 3 

(877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

rYCUlMCl veL * ttv UCllA~ 
Tamara H. Holland 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

THHlem 

Ref: ID# 398992 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


